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CSR-GHRDC B-Schools Survey 2021

Ranking of  Top Government B-Schools of  India

 Overall Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank of  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
  Govt. Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
B-Schools (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total

MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)
Other Networking &

Programmes Industry
(455) Interface

(465)

1 Indian Institute of  Management, 154.94 315.27 277.43 421.45 1169.08

Udaipur, Rajasthan

2 Indian Institute of  Management (IIM), 152.91 313.75 275.89 422.06 1164.60

Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 Indian Institute of  Management, 147.80 305.49 266.60 412.87 1132.76

Amritsar, Punjab

4 Indian Institute of  Management, 145.67 303.87 268.27 413.51 1131.31

Nagpur, Maharashtra

5 Institute of  Public Enterprise, 138.56 290.33 254.04 387.26 1070.20

Hyderabad, Telangana

6 Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of 127.57 216.38 208.91 318.54 871.39

Cooperative Management, Pune, Maharashtra

7 Kerala Institute of  Co-operative Management, 119.74 209.93 209.72 310.73 850.12

Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala

Ranking of  Top Private B-Schools of  India

Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

Ranking of Supreme B-Schools

1 T A Pai Management Institute (TAPMI), 150.46 312.92 273.82 420.21 1157.40
Manipal, Karnataka

2 Institute of  Management Technology, 148.92 310.25 269.65 419.03 1147.85
Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh

3 Xavier Institute of  Management, 147.75 309.69 267.58 420.78 1145.79
XIM University, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

4 Symbiosis Centre for Management and 145.61 307.64 268.48 415.19 1136.92
Human Resource Development, Pune, Maharashtra

5 Goa Institute of  Management, 146.28 306.06 266.61 411.04 1129.98
Sattari, Goa

6 Institute of  Management, Nirma University, 144.74 303.78 265.23 408.70 1122.46
Ahmedabad, Gujarat
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Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

Ranking of Top Leading B-Schools of Super Excellence

1 K.J. Somaiya Institute of  Management, 143.27 300.25 262.62 403.35 1109.48

Mumbai, Maharashtra

2 Symbiosis Institute of  Management Studies, 141.39 297.85 261.60 401.76 1102.60

Pune, Maharashtra

3 Xavier Institute of  Management & Entrepreneurship, 143.57 295.84 258.78 399.72 1097.90

Bengaluru, Karnataka

4 IBS, ICFAI Business School, Mumbai, Maharashtra 141.95 293.07 260.19 398.31 1093.53

5 AMITY Business School, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 142.67 292.53 259.56 396.59 1091.36

6 Lal Bahadur Shastri Institute of  Management, 140.86 290.43 257.76 394.03 1083.08

Dwarka, Delhi

7 Institute of  Management Technology, 138.54 289.08 258.05 392.68 1078.35

Nagpur, Maharashtra

8 Symbiosis Institute of  Operations Management, 141.06 287.21 256.71 390.22 1075.19

Nashik, Maharashtra

9 SDM Institute for Management Development (SDMIMD), 137.94 288.66 257.46 389.66 1073.72

Mysore, Karnataka

10 Symbiosis Institute of  Business Management, 140.45 286.67 255.60 387.57 1070.29

Bengaluru, Karnataka

11 ICFAI Business School, Pune, Maharashtra 138.95 283.63 253.27 385.81 1061.66

12 School of  Business and Management, CHRIST 141.06 281.02 250.94 381.57 1054.59

(Deemed to be University), Bengaluru, Karnataka

Ranking of Top Eminent B-Schools of Super Excellence

1 Eastern Institute for Integrated Learning in Management 138.36 277.98 243.35 378.50 1038.19

(EIILM), Kolkata, West Bengal

2 ICFAI Business School (IBS), Gurugram, Haryana 136.62 276.74 242.64 377.02 1033.03

3 Rajagiri Centre for Business Studies, Cochin, Kerala 137.85 274.79 240.37 375.53 1028.55

4 ICFAI Business School, Bengaluru, Karnataka 136.56 273.70 242.15 374.63 1027.03

5 Indus Business Academy (IBA), Bengaluru, Karnataka 138.48 272.68 243.72 368.34 1023.22

6 Jagan Institute of  Management Studies, Rohini, Delhi 136.83 270.50 241.78 367.70 1016.81

7 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 138.75 268.89 240.41 365.56 1013.61

8 Institute of  Management Studies, Ghaziabad, 137.60 267.82 242.65 364.38 1012.46

Uttar Pradesh

9 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Lucknow, 135.33 265.16 240.50 366.26 1007.26

Uttar Pradesh

10 Fortune Institute of  International Business (FIIB), 134.59 267.20 238.80 364.86 1005.46

Vasant Vihar, New Delhi
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Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

11 Institute for Technology and Management, 132.50 266.02 237.56 368.41 1004.48
Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra

12 Symbiosis Institute of  Digital and Telecom Management 134.33 264.70 235.14 366.91 1001.09
(Formerly Symbiosis Institute of  Telecom Management),
Pune, Maharashtra

13 Institute of  Management Technology, 136.92 262.63 236.77 362.23 998.55
Hyderabad, Telangana

14 Symbiosis Institute of  Business Management, 138.38 261.57 232.64 363.51 996.10
Hyderabad, Telangana

15 International Management Institute, 137.24 263.44 233.02 359.32 993.02
Bhubaneswar, Odisha

16 IIHMR University, Jaipur, Rajasthan 135.71 262.65 235.69 357.52 991.56

17 Xavier Institute of  Management & Entrepreneurship, 132.75 258.25 233.84 361.16 986.00
Kochi, Kerala

18 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Jaipur, Rajasthan 136.87 257.52 231.58 358.38 984.35

19 Chitkara Business School, Rajpura, Punjab 134.06 258.66 229.66 360.37 982.75

20 Apeejay School of  Management, Dwarka, New Delhi 133.45 260.09 230.31 357.07 980.93

Ranking of Top B-Schools of Super Excellence

1 Siva Sivani Institute of  Management, 136.53 253.38 228.28 352.86 971.06
Secunderabad, Telangana

2 Symbiosis Centre for Information Technology, 135.95 251.06 226.29 351.11 964.41
Pune, Maharashtra

3 G. L. Bajaj Institute of  Management & Research, 133.42 252.36 224.06 349.39 959.22
PGDM Institute, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh

4 International School of  Management Excellence, 131.71 250.28 223.26 347.70 952.94
Bengaluru, Karnataka

5 SCMS Cochin School of  Business, Cochin, Kerala 130.00 251.70 220.64 348.87 951.20

6 JK Business School, Gurugram, Haryana 133.72 247.44 222.01 346.76 949.94

7 Jagannath International Management School, 134.95 245.85 223.70 344.16 948.67
Kalkaji, New Delhi

8 Balaji Institute of  Management and Human Resource 132.90 243.04 224.11 342.30 942.34
Development (BIMHRD), Pune, Maharashtra

9 Institute of  Rural Management, Jaipur, Rajasthan 131.90 241.11 222.24 343.34 938.59

10 International School of  Business & Media, 130.88 239.20 220.72 341.92 932.72
Pune, Maharashtra

11 Balaji Institute of  International Business (BIIB), 128.17 240.77 222.32 339.79 931.04
Pune, Maharashtra

12 International School of  Business and Media, 126.87 238.36 221.24 338.17 924.64
Bengaluru, Karnataka

13 I.T.S. School of  Management (Institute of  Technology & 125.78 236.75 223.52 336.40 922.45
Science), Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh

76 COMPETITION SUCCESS REVIEW, NOVEMBER 2021



CSR-GHRDC B-Schools Survey 2021

Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

14 Balaji Institute of  Modern Management (BIMM), 127.17 235.84 222.86 334.31 920.18
Pune, Maharashtra

15 Prestige Institute of  Management and Research, 126.83 233.80 220.08 335.88 916.59
Indore, Madhya Pradesh

16 Balaji Institute of  Telecom & Management, 128.03 231.54 221.37 333.98 914.92
Pune, Maharashtra

Ranking of Top B-Schools of Eminence

1 ICFAI Business School, Kolkata, West Bengal 126.18 225.86 214.96 330.85 897.84

2 GITAM Institute of  Management, 125.63 223.20 213.21 328.17 890.21
Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

3 Xavier Institute of  Social Service, Ranchi, Jharkhand 123.61 222.77 211.13 329.15 886.65

4 ICFAI Business School, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 121.20 220.50 212.69 327.63 882.02

5 SRM College of  Management, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 123.55 219.82 210.91 325.87 880.15

6 Symbiosis Institute of  Computer Studies and Research, 124.30 217.95 211.14 324.43 877.82
Pune, Maharashtra

7 SGPC’S Guru Nanak Institute of  Management Studies, 122.02 220.16 210.64 322.11 874.93
Mumbai, Maharashtra

8 School of  Management Studies, Bannari Amman 123.24 218.95 209.79 320.53 872.51
Institute of  Technology, Erode, Tamil Nadu

9 Bharati Vidyapeeth's Institute of  Management Studies 125.60 217.96 207.62 319.19 870.37
and Research, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra

10 Institute of  Management Studies, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 124.40 215.30 206.82 321.92 868.44

11 Vivekanand Education Society Business School, 126.53 214.41 205.82 319.61 866.36
Mumbai, Maharashtra

12 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, 123.30 216.20 207.91 317.54 864.95
Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh

13 ICFAI Business School, Dehradun, Uttarakhand 122.38 217.51 206.44 315.71 862.04

14 St. Joseph’s Institute of  Management, 120.84 215.80 208.19 314.37 859.20
Bengaluru, Karnataka

15 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, 121.36 213.73 206.72 315.53 857.34
Indore, Madhya Pradesh

16 Prestige Institute of  Management, 123.29 211.98 208.36 312.32 855.95
Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh

17 Manipal Institute of  Management, Manipal, Karnataka 124.29 213.88 206.25 310.45 854.87

18 Vivekanand Education Society Institute of  Management 126.20 210.80 207.11 308.96 853.07
Studies and Research, Mumbai, Maharashtra

19 Global Institute of Business Studies (GIBS), 124.88 208.08 205.99 309.49 848.44
Bengaluru, Karnataka

20 IIEBM, Indus Business School, Pune, Maharashtra 122.21 207.48 204.00 307.46 841.15
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Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

Ranking of Outstanding B-Schools of Excellence

1 Jaypee Business School, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 120.48 205.28 198.95 295.66 820.37

2 M M Institute of  Management, Mullana, 121.09 203.99 197.51 293.94 816.52
Ambala, Haryana

3 Ajay Kumar Garg Institute of  Management, 119.20 201.17 195.55 294.38 810.30
Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh

4 Suryadatta Institutes of  Management, Pune, Maharashtra 118.86 202.11 193.57 292.70 807.24

5 School of  Management, Presidency University, 116.08 200.14 192.19 290.04 798.45
Bengaluru, Karnataka

6 NERIM Group of  Institutions, Guwahati, Assam 117.73 201.04 189.23 288.70 796.71

7 Hindustan Institute of  Technology and Science 120.77 199.95 187.79 286.93 795.44
(Deemed to be University), Chennai, Tamil Nadu

8 REVA Business School, Bengaluru, Karnataka 118.30 201.46 189.86 284.65 794.27

9 SASMIRA’S Institute of  Management Studies and 116.69 200.52 188.81 283.51 789.54
Research, Mumbai, Maharashtra

10 School of  Business, Galgotias University, 114.67 198.90 190.47 284.03 788.07
Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh

11 Dr. VN Bedekar Institute of  Management Studies, 115.02 199.95 189.83 281.57 786.36
Thane West, Maharashtra

12 IPS Academy, Institute of  Business Management and 117.58 197.50 188.37 279.36 782.81
Research, Indore, Madhya Pradesh

13 Rungta College of  Engineering & Technology, 116.50 196.41 186.47 280.01 779.39
Bhilai, Chhattisgarh

14 St. Francis Institute of  Management & Research, 114.07 194.12 188.08 278.43 774.69
Mumbai, Maharashtra

15 St. Joseph's Institute of  Management [JIM], 115.26 195.35 186.18 276.66 773.45
Tiruchirappalli, Tamil Nadu

16 Lala Lajpatrai Institute of  Management, 113.23 194.07 188.54 274.31 770.15
Mumbai, Maharashtra

17 Institute for Technology and Management, 114.27 190.27 189.86 272.13 766.53
Chennai, Tamil Nadu

18 Institute of  Management & Information Science, 115.33 192.37 187.38 270.41 765.49
Bhubaneswar, Odisha

19 B.M.S. College of  Engineering, Bengaluru, Karnataka 117.28 191.79 185.63 268.54 763.25

20 The Assam Kaziranga University, Jorhat, Assam 114.87 190.41 184.71 270.20 760.20

21 Durgadevi Saraf  Institute of  Management Studies, 115.45 188.83 186.40 267.46 758.15
Mumbai, Maharashtra

22 Kirloskar Institute of  Advanced Management Studies, 113.88 186.47 188.48 265.23 754.06
Pune, Maharashtra

23 Delhi School of Business, Pitam Pura, New Delhi 114.59 187.25 186.20 263.26 751.30
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Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

24 TAPMI School of  Business, Jaipur, Rajasthan 112.56 185.48 185.71 264.56 748.30

25 School of  Management, Vel Tech Rangarajan 111.32 183.62 187.60 263.99 746.54
Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of  Science and
Technology, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

26 Bhavan’s Centre for Communication & Management, 109.67 181.37 185.49 261.50 738.02
Bhubaneswar, Odisha

Ranking of Top B-Schools of Excellence

1 St. Aloysius Institute of  Management and 107.71 167.57 173.91 240.40 689.59
Information Technology, Mangalore, Karnataka

2 Greater Noida Institute of  Technology (MBA Institute), 106.63 165.57 172.51 239.54 684.26
Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh

3 ICFAI Business School (IBS), 104.70 164.98 170.95 237.38 678.01
The ICFAI University Jaipur, Rajasthan

4 Sasmira’s Business School, Mumbai, Maharashtra 102.43 166.93 169.27 238.35 676.97

5 Chandigarh Business School of Administration, 103.03 164.40 171.11 236.62 675.16
Mohali, Punjab

6 Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of  Management & Research, 101.46 165.75 168.82 237.08 673.11
Pune, Maharashtra

7 Saintgits Institute of  Management, Kottayam, Kerala 102.21 163.47 167.40 238.44 671.53

8 Rajarambapu Institute of  Technology, Rajaramnagar, 100.29 162.05 169.31 237.57 669.22
Sangli, Maharashtra

9 Atharva Institute of  Management Studies, 102.78 163.61 167.22 234.37 667.99
Mumbai, Maharashtra

10 School of  Management (SOM), The NorthCap University, 104.81 162.70 165.60 232.83 665.95
Gurugram, Haryana

11 ITM University Gwalior (School of  Management), 100.47 164.74 168.69 229.66 663.57
Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh

12 Institute of  Engineering and Management, 102.93 162.64 166.43 230.38 662.38
Kolkata, West Bengal

13 I Business Institute, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh 101.87 160.72 164.42 232.94 659.94

14 KLS Gogte Institute of  Technology, Belagavi, Karnataka 103.14 162.04 161.92 231.32 658.41

15 Prestige Institute of  Management, 102.37 161.95 163.24 229.20 656.76
Dewas, Madhya Pradesh

16 St. Joseph's PG College, Hyderabad, Telangana 101.64 160.23 164.10 226.04 652.02

17 Karnatak Law Society’s Institute of  Management 103.86 158.48 162.16 225.51 650.01
Education and Research, Belagavi, Karnataka

18 Sahyadri College of  Engineering & Management, 104.22 159.70 161.70 223.21 648.83
Mangalore, Karnataka

19 ITM Business School, Warangal (Warangal Institute of 102.70 157.28 159.86 225.61 645.45
Management), Warangal, Telangana

20 STC School of  Management, Pollachi, Tamil Nadu 104.13 158.65 157.90 223.21 643.89
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Group Name of the B-School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &
of Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
Private (160) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total
B-Schools MDP & (320) Responsibility, (1400)

Other Networking &
Programmes Industry

(455) Interface
(465)

21 C K Shah Vijapurwala Institute of  Management, 103.24 156.95 160.09 221.68 641.96
Vadodara, Gujarat

22 Sterling Institute of  Management Studies, 101.23 155.13 164.70 219.80 640.86
Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra

23 SAGE Institute of  Management Studies, 100.00 157.26 160.47 220.61 638.34
Indore, Madhya Pradesh

24 Tilak Raj Chadha Institute of  Management & 102.80 155.61 159.00 219.60 637.02
Technology, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana

25 School of  Commerce and Management-IIMT University 104.80 153.36 157.52 218.61 634.29
Meerut, Uttar Pradesh

26 ITM Vocational University, Vadodara, Gujarat 103.20 152.62 159.00 216.01 630.83

Ranking of Promising B-Schools

1 Sagar Institute of  Research and Technology, 99.06 146.23 147.17 208.34 600.80
Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

2 Dr. Gaur Hari Singhania Institute of  Management & 97.03 145.84 145.91 206.88 595.66
Research, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

3 Global Business School, Hubli, Karnataka 98.54 142.99 142.59 205.60 589.71

4 Kanpur Institute of  Technology, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh 96.49 143.19 143.79 204.24 587.71

5 IIMT Engineering College, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh 95.06 140.49 144.00 206.12 585.66

6 Srimad Rajchandra Institute of  Management and 94.34 141.85 141.98 205.87 584.04
Computer Application, Bardoli, Gujarat

7 Amrapali Group of  Institutes, Haldwani, Uttarakhand 95.88 138.85 144.13 203.39 582.25

8 Om Kothari Institute of  Management & Research, 91.50 138.50 141.78 199.48 571.26
Kota, Rajasthan

9 Baba Farid College of  Management and Technology, 90.24 134.64 140.69 194.26 559.84
Bathinda, Punjab

10 VLB Janakiammal College of  Arts and Science, 88.77 132.43 138.67 192.15 552.02
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

11 Chetan Business School, Hubli, Karnataka 86.68 130.17 135.78 190.66 543.29

Disclaimer : All the rankings are based only on the voluntary participation of  the educational institutes and for those who
had not participated, we are not responsible for their ranking of  any kind in any of  our categories. Methodology process is
solely based on ratings given by GHRDC as per the defined parameters only for the voluntary participant institutes.

RANKING STANDARD
1 Supreme B-Schools >=80%
2 Top Leading B-Schools of  Super Excellence >=75% to <80%
3 Top Eminent B-Schools of  Super Excellence >=70% to <75%
4 Top B-Schools of  Super Excellence >=65% to <70%
5 Top B-Schools of  Eminence >=60% to <65%
6 Outstanding B-Schools of  Excellence >=50% to <60%
7 Top B-Schools of  Excellence >=45% to <50%
8 Promising B-Schools <45%
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Rank Name of the B-School Faculty, Publication, Research,

Consultancy, MDP &

Other Programmes (455)

Ranking of  Top 20 B-Schools (Government & Private) by

Faculty, Publication, Research, Consultancy,
MDP & Other Programmes

1 Indian Institute of  Management, Udaipur, Rajasthan 315.27

2 Indian Institute of  Management (IIM), Raipur, Chhattisgarh 313.75

3 T A Pai Management Institute (TAPMI), Manipal, Karnataka 312.92

4 Institute of  Management Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh 310.25

5 Xavier Institute of  Management, XIM University, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 309.69

6 Symbiosis Centre for Management and Human Resource Development,

Pune, Maharashtra 307.64

7 Goa Institute of  Management, Sattari, Goa 306.06

8 Indian Institute of  Management, Amritsar, Punjab 305.49

9 Indian Institute of  Management, Nagpur, Maharashtra 303.87

10 Institute of  Management, Nirma University, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 303.78

11 K.J. Somaiya Institute of  Management, Mumbai, Maharashtra 300.25

12 Symbiosis Institute of  Management Studies, Pune, Maharashtra 297.85

13 Xavier Institute of  Management & Entrepreneurship, Bengaluru, Karnataka 295.84

14 IBS, ICFAI Business School, Mumbai, Maharashtra 293.07

15 AMITY Business School, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 292.53

16 Lal Bahadur Shastri Institute of  Management, Dwarka, Delhi 290.43

17 Institute of  Public Enterprise, Hyderabad, Telangana 290.33

18 Institute of  Management Technology, Nagpur, Maharashtra 289.08

19 SDM Institute for Management Development (SDMIMD), Mysore, Karnataka 288.66

20 Symbiosis Institute of  Operations Management, Nashik, Maharashtra 287.21
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Ranking of  Top 20 B-Schools (Government & Private) by

Placement (Domestic & International), USP, Social
Responsibility, Networking & Industry Interface

Rank Name of the B-School Placement (Domestic &

International),

USP, Social Responsibility,

Networking & Industry

Interface (465)

1 Indian Institute of  Management (IIM), Raipur, Chhattisgarh 422.06

2 Indian Institute of  Management, Udaipur, Rajasthan 421.45

3 Xavier Institute of  Management, XIM University, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 420.78

4 T A Pai Management Institute (TAPMI), Manipal, Karnataka 420.21

5 Institute of  Management Technology, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh 419.03

6 Symbiosis Centre for Management and Human Resource Development, 415.19

Pune, Maharashtra

7 Indian Institute of  Management, Nagpur, Maharashtra 413.51

8 Indian Institute of  Management, Amritsar, Punjab 412.87

9 Goa Institute of  Management, Sattari, Goa 411.04

10 Institute of  Management, Nirma University, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 408.70

11 K.J. Somaiya Institute of  Management, Mumbai, Maharashtra 403.35

12 Symbiosis Institute of  Management Studies, Pune, Maharashtra 401.76

13 Xavier Institute of  Management & Entrepreneurship, Bengaluru, Karnataka 399.72

14 IBS, ICFAI Business School, Mumbai, Maharashtra 398.31

15 AMITY Business School, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 396.59

16 Lal Bahadur Shastri Institute of  Management, Dwarka, Delhi 394.03

17 Institute of  Management Technology, Nagpur, Maharashtra 392.68

18 Symbiosis Institute of  Operations Management, Nashik, Maharashtra 390.22

19 SDM Institute for Management Development (SDMIMD), Mysore, Karnataka 389.66

20 Symbiosis Institute of  Business Management, Bengaluru, Karnataka 387.57
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Rank                    Name of the B-School

Ranking of  Top B-Schools (Government & Private) by State

ANDHRA PRADESH

Private

1 GITAM Institute of  Management, Visakhapatnam

ASSAM

Private

1 NERIM Group of  Institutions, Guwahati

2 The Assam Kaziranga University, Jorhat

CHHATTISGARH

Government

1 Indian Institute of  Management (IIM), Raipur

Private

1 Rungta College of  Engineering & Technology, Bhilai

DELHI

Private

1 Lal Bahadur Shastri Institute of  Management, Dwarka

2 Jagan Institute of  Management Studies, Rohini

3 Fortune Institute of  International Business (FIIB), Vasant Vihar

4 Apeejay School of  Management, Dwarka

5 Jagannath International Management School, Kalkaji

6 Delhi School of Business, Pitam Pura

GOA

Private

1 Goa Institute of  Management, Sattari

GUJARAT

Private

1 Institute of  Management, Nirma University, Ahmedabad

2 ICFAI Business School, Ahmedabad

3 C K Shah Vijapurwala Institute of  Management, Vadodara

4 ITM Vocational University, Vadodara

5 Srimad Rajchandra Institute of  Management and Computer Application, Bardoli
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Rank                    Name of the B-School

HARYANA

Private

1 ICFAI Business School (IBS), Gurugram

2 JK Business School, Gurugram

3 M M Institute of  Management, Mullana, Ambala

4 School of  Management (SOM), The NorthCap University, Gurugram

5 Tilak Raj Chadha Institute of  Management & Technology, Yamuna Nagar

JHARKHAND

Private

1 Xavier Institute of  Social Service, Ranchi

KARNATAKA

Private

1 T A Pai Management Institute (TAPMI), Manipal

2 Xavier Institute of  Management & Entrepreneurship, Bengaluru

3 SDM Institute for Management Development (SDMIMD), Mysore

4 Symbiosis Institute of  Business Management, Bengaluru

5 School of  Business and Management, CHRIST (Deemed to be University), Bengaluru

6 ICFAI Business School, Bengaluru

7 Indus Business Academy (IBA), Bengaluru

8 International School of  Management Excellence, Bengaluru

9 International School of  Business and Media, Bengaluru

10 St. Joseph’s Institute of  Management, Bengaluru

11 Manipal Institute of  Management, Manipal

12 Global Institute of  Business Studies (GIBS), Bengaluru

13 School of  Management, Presidency University, Bengaluru

14 REVA Business School, Bengaluru

15 B.M.S. College of  Engineering, Bengaluru

16 St. Aloysius Institute of  Management and Information Technology, Mangalore

17 KLS Gogte Institute of  Technology, Belagavi

18 Karnatak Law Society’s Institute of  Management Education and Research, Belagavi

19 Sahyadri College of  Engineering & Management, Mangalore

20 Global Business School, Hubli

21 Chetan Business School, Hubli
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KERALA

Government

1 Kerala Institute of  Co-operative Management, Thiruvananthapuram

Private

1 Rajagiri Centre for Business Studies, Cochin

2 Xavier Institute of  Management & Entrepreneurship, Kochi

3 SCMS Cochin School of Business, Cochin

4 Saintgits Institute of  Management, Kottayam

MADHYA PRADESH

Private

1 Prestige Institute of  Management and Research, Indore

2 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Indore

3 Prestige Institute of  Management, Gwalior

4 IPS Academy, Institute of  Business Management and Research, Indore

5 ITM University Gwalior (School of  Management), Gwalior

6 Prestige Institute of  Management, Dewas

7 SAGE Institute of  Management Studies, Indore

8 Sagar Institute of  Research and Technology, Bhopal

MAHARASHTRA

Government

1 Indian Institute of  Management, Nagpur

2 Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of  Cooperative Management, Pune

Private

1 Symbiosis Centre for Management and Human Resource Development, Pune

2 K.J. Somaiya Institute of  Management, Mumbai

3 Symbiosis Institute of  Management Studies, Pune

4 IBS, ICFAI Business School, Mumbai

5 Institute of  Management Technology, Nagpur

6 Symbiosis Institute of  Operations Management, Nashik

7 ICFAI Business School, Pune

8 Institute for Technology and Management, Navi Mumbai

9 Symbiosis Institute of  Digital and Telecom Management (Formerly Symbiosis Institute of  Telecom

Management), Pune

10 Symbiosis Centre for Information Technology, Pune
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11 Balaji Institute of  Management and Human Resource Development (BIMHRD), Pune

12 International School of  Business & Media, Pune

13 Balaji Institute of  International Business (BIIB), Pune

14 Balaji Institute of  Modern Management (BIMM), Pune

15 Balaji Institute of  Telecom & Management, Pune

16 Symbiosis Institute of  Computer Studies and Research, Pune

17 SGPC’S Guru Nanak Institute of  Management Studies, Mumbai

18 Bharati Vidyapeeth's Institute of  Management Studies and Research, Navi Mumbai

19 Vivekanand Education Society Business School, Mumbai

20 Vivekanand Education Society Institute of  Management Studies and Research, Mumbai

21 IIEBM, Indus Business School, Pune

22 Suryadatta Institutes of  Management, Pune

23 SASMIRA’S Institute of  Management Studies and Research, Mumbai

24 Dr. VN Bedekar Institute of  Management Studies, Thane West

25 St. Francis Institute of  Management & Research, Mumbai

26 Lala Lajpatrai Institute of  Management, Mumbai

27 Durgadevi Saraf  Institute of  Management Studies, Mumbai

28 Kirloskar Institute of  Advanced Management Studies, Pune

29 Sasmira’s Business School, Mumbai

30 Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of  Management & Research, Pune

31 Rajarambapu Institute of  Technology, Rajaramnagar, Sangli

32 Atharva Institute of  Management Studies, Mumbai

33 Sterling Institute of  Management Studies, Navi Mumbai

ODISHA

Private

1 Xavier Institute of  Management, XIM University, Bhubaneswar

2 International Management Institute, Bhubaneswar

3 Institute of  Management & Information Science, Bhubaneswar

4 Bhavan’s Centre for Communication & Management, Bhubaneswar

PUNJAB

Government

1 Indian Institute of  Management, Amritsar
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Private

1 Chitkara Business School, Rajpura

2 Chandigarh Business School of Administration, Mohali

3 Baba Farid College of  Management and Technology, Bathinda

RAJASTHAN

Government

1 Indian Institute of  Management, Udaipur

Private

1 IIHMR University, Jaipur, Rajasthan

2 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Jaipur

3 Institute of  Rural Management, Jaipur

4 TAPMI School of  Business, Jaipur

5 ICFAI Business School (IBS), The ICFAI University, Jaipur

6 Om Kothari Institute of  Management & Research, Kota

TAMIL NADU

Private

1 SRM College of  Management, Chennai

2 School of  Management Studies, Bannari Amman Institute of  Technology, Erode

3 Hindustan Institute of  Technology and Science (Deemed to be University), Chennai

4 St. Joseph's Institute of  Management [JIM], Tiruchirappalli

5 Institute for Technology and Management, Chennai

6 School of  Management, Vel Tech Rangarajan Dr. Sagunthala R&D Institute of  Science and Technology,

Chennai

7 STC School of  Management, Pollachi

8 VLB Janakiammal College of  Arts and Science, Coimbatore

TELANGANA

Government

1 Institute of  Public Enterprise, Hyderabad

Private

1 Institute of  Management Technology, Hyderabad

2 Symbiosis Institute of  Business Management, Hyderabad

3 Siva Sivani Institute of  Management, Secunderabad

4 St. Joseph's PG College, Hyderabad

5 ITM Business School, Warangal (Warangal Institute of  Management), Warangal
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UTTAR PRADESH

Private

1 Institute of  Management Technology, Ghaziabad

2 AMITY Business School, Noida

3 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Noida

4 Institute of  Management Studies, Ghaziabad

5 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Lucknow

6 G. L. Bajaj Institute of  Management & Research, PGDM Institute, Greater Noida

7 I.T.S. School of  Management (Institute of  Technology & Science), Ghaziabad

8 Institute of  Management Studies, Noida

9 Jaipuria Institute of  Management, Ghaziabad

10 Jaypee Business School, Noida

11 Ajay Kumar Garg Institute of  Management, Ghaziabad

12 School of  Business, Galgotias University, Greater Noida

13 Greater Noida Institute of  Technology (MBA Institute), Greater Noida

14 I Business Institute, Greater Noida

15 School of  Commerce and Management-IIMT University, Meerut

16 Dr. Gaur Hari Singhania Institute of  Management & Research, Kanpur

17 Kanpur Institute of  Technology, Kanpur

18 IIMT Engineering College, Meerut

UTTARAKHAND

Private

1 ICFAI Business School, Dehradun

2 Amrapali Group of  Institutes, Haldwani

WEST BENGAL

Private

1 Eastern Institute for Integrated Learning in Management (EIILM), Kolkata

2 ICFAI Business School, Kolkata

3 Institute of  Engineering and Management, Kolkata
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1 Symbiosis Institute of  Management Studies, MBA (Executive)

Pune, Maharashtra

2 Symbiosis Institute of  Operations Management, Operations Management

Nashik, Maharashtra

3 Symbiosis Institute of  Digital and Telecom Management Digital and Telecom Business

(Formerly Symbiosis Institute of  Telecom Management), Management

Pune, Maharashtra

4 IIHMR University, Jaipur, Rajasthan MBA - Hospital and Health

Management

5 Symbiosis Centre for Information Technology, Information Technology

Pune, Maharashtra

6 Institute of  Rural Management, Jaipur, Rajasthan Rural Management,

Agri Business Management &

Rural Finance

7 Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of  Cooperative Agri-Business Management

Management, Pune, Maharashtra

8 Symbiosis Institute of  Computer Studies and Research, Techno Management (B-School

Pune, Maharashtra with IT Applications)

9 M M Institute of  Management, Mullana, Rural

Ambala, Haryana

10 Suryadatta Institutes of  Management, Rural and Agri Business

Pune, Maharashtra Specialisation available

11 Bhavan’s Centre for Communication & Management, Health Care and

Bhubaneswar, Odisha Hospital Management,

Digital Marketing,

Retail Management,

Banking and Insurance,

Rural Marketing

12 SAGE Institute of  Management Studies, Agri Business / Business

Indore, Madhya Pradesh Analytics / Entrepreneurship /

Banking and Finance /

Hospital Administration /

Event Management
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Global Business School & Research Centre, Dr. D. Y. Patil Vidyapeeth 

(Deemed to be University), Pune, Maharashtra

MATS Institute of Management and Entrepreneurship, Bangalore, Karnataka

Siksha 'O' Anusandhan Deemed to be University, Bhubaneswar, Odisha

NSHM Knowledge Campus, Durgapur & Kolkata, West Bengal

National Institute of Construction Management and Research (NICMAR), 

Pune, Hyderabad, Goa and Delhi NCR

Faculty of Commerce & Management, Kalinga University, Raipur, Chhattisgarh

Department of Business Administration, Tezpur University, Napaam, Tezpur, Assam

Kirloskar Institute of Advanced Management Studies (KIAMS), Pune, Maharashtra

Parul University, Vadodara, Gujarat

INMANTEC Institutions – Integrated Academy of Management and Technology, 

Ghaziabad , Delhi-NCR

LNCT University, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

Asian Business School, Noida, Uttar Pradesh

Top Prominent B-Schools of India

Krupanidhi School of Management,  Krupanidhi Group of Institutions, 

Bengaluru, Karnataka

IILM University, Gurugram, Haryana

India's Best

Schools 2021
BB
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Kristu Jayanti College (Autonomous), Bengaluru, Karnataka


